April 27, 2010

The Regular meeting of the Otsego County Board of Commissioners was held in the County
Building at 225 West Main Street, Room 100. The meeting was called to order at 9:30 a.m. by
Chairman Ken Glasser. Invocation by Chairman Ken Glasser, followed by the Pledge of
Allegiance led by Commissioner Erma Backenstose.

Roll call:

Present: Clark Bates, Paul Liss, Robert Harkness, Erma Backenstose, Ken
Glasser, Doug Johnson, Mike Hyde, Bruce Brown.

Excused: Paul Beachnau.

Motion by Commissioner Robert Harkness, to approve the regular minutes of April 13, 2010
with attachments. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.

Commissioner Paul Beachnau arrived at 9:55 a.m.

Consent Agenda:

Motion to adopt OCR-10-15 Fair Housing Authorizing Resolution.
Roll Call:

Ayes: Unanimous.

Nays: None.

Motion carried/ Resolution adopted. (see attached)

Motion to adopt OCR-10-16 Rental Rehabilitation Grant.
Roll Call:

Ayes: Unanimous.

Nays: None.

Motion carried/Resolution adopted. (see attached)

Administrator’s Report:

John Burt reported the post office is releasing a pet adoption stamp ; AT&T building;
Conservation District; Corwith on County website; Energy efficient grants; Trees planted on
second street; Directional signage at the Alpine Center done; air conditioner unit for the
computer room at the Alpine center.

Motion by Commissioner Robert Harkness, to approve a budget amendment for $4,000 from the
equipment fund (266) to the Building & Grounds fund (637-265) for the purchase of a new air
conditioning unit. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.

Department Head Report:
Joe Ferrigan updated the Board on the Land Use Services department.

Trisha Adam updated the Board on the Human Resources department.



Bill Kerr presented the equalization report to the Board.

Motion by Commissioner Erma Backenstose, to accept the 2010 Equalization report as
presented. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried. (see attached)

Correspondence:

Chairman Ken Glasser received a letter for Maximus regarding cost allocation; letter from
NEMCOG; Huron Pines; Crawford County Airport Board regarding a ribbon cutting ceremony;
Road Commission.

Commissioner Doug Johnson received a letter from MMRMA.

Committee Reports:

Motion by Commissioner Paul Beachnau, to award the cost allocation plan bid to Maximus at a
cost of $13,500 per year for 3 years. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.

Motion by Commissioner Paul Beachnau, to approve the FY 2010 public
improvement/Courthouse restoration budget amendment in the amount of $3,500. Ayes:
Unanimous. Motion carried. (see attached)

Motion by Commissioner Paul Beachnau, to approve the FY 2010 Contingency/Court budget
amendment in the amount of $15,000. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried. (see attached)

Motion by Commissioner Paul Beachnau, to approve the FY 2010 delinquent Tax fund/Court
budget amendment in the amount of $20,000. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried. (see attached)

Elizabeth Haus reported on the Village of Vanderbilt.
The March quarterly financial reports were reviewed.
New Business:

Motion by Commissioner Mike Hyde, to approve the April 20, 2010 Warrant in the amount of
$211,112.32 as presented. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.

Motion by Commissioner Doug Johnson, to approve the April 27, 2010 Warrant in the amount of
$330,119.90 as presented. Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.



Motion by Commissioner Paul Liss, to adopt Resolution OCR-10-17 Accepting the Michigan

Green Communities

Roll Call Vote:

Ayes: Clark Bates, Paul Beachnau, Paul Liss, Robert Harkness, Erma Backenstose, Ken Glasser,
Doug Johnson, Mike Hyde, Bruce Brown.

Nays: None.

Motion carried/ Resolution adopted. (see attached)

Motion by Commissioner Clark Bates, to adopt resolution OCR-10-18 requesting the U.S.
Department of Veterans Affairs to locate a new super community based outpatient care clinic in
Gaylord.

Roll Call Vote:

Ayes: Paul Beachnau, Paul Liss, Robert Harkness, Erma Backenstose, Ken Glasser, Doug
Johnson, Mike Hyde, Bruce Brown, Clark Bates.

Nays: None.

Motion carried/Resolution adopted. (see attached)

Public Comment:
Sheriff James McBride suggested MTA to pass a resolution for the Veterans Affairs location;
ORV grant received; Resolution passed regarding the sheriff money.

Board Remarks:
Commissioner Erma Backenstose: SANE meeting.

Motion by Commissioner Erma Backenstose, to approve an increase of $4,000 for the Straits
Area Narcotics Enforcement (S.A.N.E) agency (fund 101-305) to be transferred from the
County’s Contingency Fund (fund 101-941). Ayes: Unanimous. Motion carried.
Commissioner Robert Harkness: NEMCOG meeting.

Chairman Ken Glasser: Candidate forum 4-27-10 at 6:00 p.m. at Marsh Ridge.

Commissioner Paul Beachnau: Candidate forum on July 7" for all candidates.

Meeting adjourned at 10:45 a.m. at the call of the Chair.

Kenneth R. Glasser, Chairman

Susan |. DeFeyter, Otsego County Clerk



RESOLUTION NO. OCR 10-15
AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION
April 27, 2010
Otsego County Board of Commissioners

WHEREAS, it is hereby declared to be contrary to the public policy of Otsego County for any person(s) to
be discriminated against in employment, housing or participation in any public funded programs
because of race, religion, national origin, color, sex, marital status, age or disability; and

WHEREAS, the opportunity to obtain employment without discrimination because of race, religion, national
origin, color, sex, marital status, age of disability is hereby recognized and declared to be a civil
right; and

WHEREAS, the opportunity to participate in aii home improvement programs, purchase, lease, sell, hold,
use and convey housing without discrimination because of race, religion, national origin, color, sex,
marital status, age or disability is hereby recognized and declared to be a civil right; now, therefore,
be it

RESOLVED, that the opportunity to participate in federai, state and locally funded programs without
discrimination because of race, religion, national origin, color, sex, marital status, age or disability is
hereby recognized and declared to be a civil right; and be it further

RESOLVED that the Otsego County Board of Commissioners hereby appoints Marlene Hopp, Otsego
County Housing Director on April 27, 2010 as the Otsego County Housing Program Fair Housing
contact person, Upon any complaints that refer to any discrimination with the Otsego County
Housing Program based on the above description Mrs. Hopp will follow the Otsego County Housing
Discrimination Policy stated in their 2003 Housing Procedural Guidelines Section XIV.



RESOLUTION NO. OCR 10-16
AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION
OTSEGO COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
April 27th, 2010

WHEREAS, the County of Otsego is interested in the continuing effort to rehabilitate and develop
rental housing conditions for its low income residents; and

WHEREAS, The County has demonstrated a need for this assistance with data outlined in the
application; and

WHEREAS, The County intends to meet this need by submission of an application to Michigan State
Housing Development Authority (MSHDA) 2010 Housing Resource Fund (HRF) Rental
Rehabilitation Community Development Block Grant and by funds leveraged with Landlords,
thus meeting more needs; and

WHEREAS, The County Board of Commissioners accepts the recommendation of the Housing
Committee to apply for $535,000; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Otsego County Administrator, on behalf of the Otsego County Board of
Commissioners, John M. Burt be the Authorized Official to sigh and submit said MSHDA’s HRF
Application and Marlene K. Hopp, Director of the Otsego County Housing Committee be the
Agency Administrator to prepare the grant and submit other documents as required.



TO: THE HONORABLE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS, COUNTY OF OTSEGO, MICHIGAN

I, WILLIAM KERR, CERTIFY THAT { HAVE EXAMINED THE
REPORTS AS PREPARED BY YOUR EQUALIZATION
DEPARTMENT FROM THE ASSESSMENT ROLLS OF THE
VARIOUS TOWNSHIPS AND CITY WITHIN OTSEGO COUNTY AND
FIND THE ROLLS RELATIVELY EQUAL AS ASSESSED.

IT IS MY RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF:
COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF OTSEGO, THAT THEY
EQUALIZE THE VALUATIONS OF TAXABLE PROPERTY, BY CLASS
IN OTSEGO COUNTY, FOR THE YEAR 2010 IN COMPLIANCE WITH
SECTIONS 209.5 AND 211.34 MCL OF 1948 AS AMENDED, AND IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ATTACHED SCHEDULES.

KENNETH GLASSER, CHAIRMAN
OTSEGO COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Prepared by: OTSEGO COUNTY EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT

WILLIAM KERR, DIRECTOR

APPROVED APRIL 27, 2010



TABLE OF CONTENTS

* MEMO TO THE READERS
s Pagel

e UNIT TOTALS
Page 2

¢ VARIANCE BETWEEN RECOMMENDED COUNTY
EQUALIZED VALUES AND LAST YEAR’S STATE
EQUALIZED VALUES

Page 3

¢ BEQUALIZED VALUE CHANGE 2009 TO 2010
e Page 4

¢ SEVEN YEAR EQUALIZATION COMPARISON
Page 5

» EQUALIZED VALUE CHANGE BY YEAR
s Page6

» BQUALIZED VALUE BY CLASS
e Page7-12

o BEQUALIZED VALUE BY SCHOOL DISTRICT
Page 13- 14



MEMO

APRIL 27, 2010
TO: OTSEGO COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FROM: WILLIAM KERR, DIRECTOR

EQUALIZATION DEPARTMENT

SUBJECT: THEEQUALIZATION REPORT

2008 County Bqualized Value 1,650,508,050
2009 County Equalized Value 1,552,425,823
2010 County Equalized Value 1,422,464,032

This represents a: $129,961,791 (8.37 %) decrease in County Equalized Value.
In 2009 the decrease in County Equalized Value was 5.94%.

You must read this report with the following in mind:

The County Bqualization Report shows how each municipality is equalized. These
figures are an assemblage of information that starts in April and ends in October with the
final value. This information is comprised of sales and appraisals studies, The true cash
value is compared against the Assessors value for each municipality. This data is listed,
checked, valued and recorded by my appraisal staff.

I review, analyze, correct if necessary, and submit this information to you,

Upon your approval, this report is submitted to the State Tax Commission. Upon their
:approval the County Equalized Value becomes the State Equalized Value for the County.
This value can be adjusted, on an individual property, by the July or December Local
Boards of Review, the State Tax Commission or the State Tax Tribunal

‘The report you are reading is the County Equalized Value. THIS VALUR IS NOT
USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THE TAX BILL.

1. Thevalue used in the preparation of the Tax Bill is the Taxable Value of
your property. The Taxable Value divided by 1000 and multiplied by the
Millage rate equals your Tax.

2. The Taxable Value is determined in May of each year. This value is the
lesser of the State Equalized Value or the Capped Value. The Capped Value
is determined by State Law as the lesser of the Consumer Price Index
(-.997%) or 5% for 2010,



OTSEGO COUNTY

UNIT TOTALS

04/05/2010

7//////////////{/{/{/{////////////////////////////////////////4

ASSESSED - BOARD OF REVIEW

UNIT REAL PERSONAL : . TOTAL
BAGLEY 240,940,500 21,646,350 262,586,850
CHARLTON 119,728,829 26,745,000 146,473,829
CHESTER 80,124,400 33,530,550 113,654,950
CORWITH 76,831,300 10,766,300 87,597,600

DOVER 48,552,200 7,281,700 55,833,900

ELMIRA 77,972,553 8,599,500 - 86,572,053

HAYES 122,973,300 18,855,500 141,828,800
LIVINGSTON 119,856,800 20,755,550 7 140,612,350
OTSEGO LAKE 177,513,900 7,308,900 184,822,800
CITY OF GAYLORD 175,352,600 27,128,300 202,480,900
COUNTY TOTAL 1,239,846,382 182,617,650 1,422,464,032
N REAL PER 0 AL OTAL

BAGLEY 240,940,500 21,646,350 262,586,850
CHARLTON 119,728,829 26,745,000 146,473,829
CHESTER 80,124,400 33,530,550 113,654,550
CORWITH 76,831,300 10,766,300 87,597,600

DOVER 48,552,200 7,281,700 55,833,900

ELMIRA 77,972,553 8,599,500 86,572,053

HAYES 122,973,300 18,855,500 141,828,800
LIVINGSTON 119,856,800 20,755,550 140,612,350
OTSEGO LAKE 177,513,900 7,308,900 184,822,800
CITY OF GAYLORD 175,352,600 27,128,300 202,480,900
COUNTY TOTAL 1,239,846,382 182,617,650 1,422,464,032



OTSEGO COUNTY

DETERMINATION OF VARTANCE BETWEEN RECOMMENDED COUNTY
EQUALIZED VALUES AND LAST YEAR'S STATE EQUALIZED VALUES

04/05/2010

PERCENT PERCENT
2010 VARIANCE  TOTAL2005  TOTAL 2010
7
REAL PROPERTY 1,361,228,023 1,239,846,382 -8.92% 87.68% 87.16%
PERSONAL PROPERTY 191,197,800 182,617,650 -4.,49% 12.32% 12.84%
COUNTY TOTAL 1,552,425,823 1,422,464,032 -8.37% 100.00% 100.00%
AN NHIHIHBIHRIRIEIHRIR I I I AR PP TP ETSEIO(MN
AGRICULTURAL 61,605,300 56,669,500 -8.01% 3.97% 3.98%
COMMERCIAL 224,457,123 205,901,000 -8.27% 14.46% 14.47%
INDUSTRIAL 36,544,200 25,288,900 -30.80% 2.35% 1.78%
RESIDENTIAL 1,038,621,400 951,986,982 -8,34% 66.90% . 66.93%
TIMBER CUTOVER 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
DEVELOPMENTAL 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
PERSONAL 191,197,800 182,617,650 -4,49% 12.32% 12.84%



OTSEGO COUNTY

EQUALIZED VALUE CHANGE 2009 TO 2010

04/05/2010

ZZ7/7/7/7/7//7/77/ 777/ 777777777

BAGLEY 286,408,150 -23,821,300 262,586,850

CHARLTON 164,181,450 -17,707,621 146,473,829

CHESTER 123,615,950 -9,961,000 113,654,950

CORWITH 91,289,600 -3,692,000 87,597,600

DOVER 62,320,800 -6,486,900 55,833,900

ELMIRA 91,935,450 -5,363,397 86,572,053

HAYES 151,063,500 -9,234,700 141,828,800

LIVINGSTON 155,766,100 -15,153,750 140,612,350

OTSEGO LAKE 202,887,400 -18,064,600 184,822,800

CITY OF GAYLORD 222,957,423 -20,476,523 202,480,900
COUNTY TOTAL 1,552,425,823 -129,961,791 1,422,464,032



OTSEGO COUNTY
SEVEN YEAR EQUALIZATION COMPARISON

04/05/2040

L A A A A

BAGLEY 290,716,600 295,978,500 311,626,450 320,872,976 314,160,200 286,408,150 262,586,850
CHARLTON 149,925,350 163,352,000 163,246,425 167,474,150 175,328,800 164,181,450 146,473,829
CHESTER 114,669,000 121,687,600 124,929,600 127,066,600 133,942,700 123,615,950 113,654,950
CORWITH 89,903,800 94,904,850 39,506,700 97,821,800 99,126,800 91,269,600 87,597,600

) DOVER 56,059,200 63,226,950 66,786,100 67,584,400 69,475,000 62,320,800 55,833,900

ELMIRA 78,733,843 84,497,054 87,057,072 91,166,074 98,159,650 91,935,450 86,572,053

HAYES 129,873,350 139,938,150 145,996,850 153,661,600 157,112,500 151,063,500 141,828,800
LIVINGSTON 145,988,250 153,608,655 161,866,250 161,863,900 167,034,850 155,766,100 140,612,350
OTSEGO LAKE 181,280,850 198,317,700 206,816,550 216,821,750 207,040,300 202,887,400 184,822,800
CITY QF GAYLORD 224,035,239 228,124,017 233,522,400 240,077,550 232,127,250 222,957,423 202,480,900
COUNTY TOTAL $1,461,185,482 $1,543,635,476 $1,591,354,397 $1,644,410,800 %$1,650,508,050 $1,552,425,823 $1,422,464,032



OTSEGO COUNTY

EQUALIZED VALUE CHANGE BY YEAR

04405/ 20[0

PER
WWW\W
T 1
1976 146,765,753 9.67%
1977 164,001,372 11.74%
1978 207,947,587 26.80%
1979 227,939,047 9.61%
1980 253,973,699 11,42%
1981 284,896,102 12.18%
1982 307,215,311 7.83%
1983 334,509,410 8.88%
1984 347,660,350 3.93%
1985 357,992,291 2.97%
1986 366,464,855 2.37%
1987 373,224,669 1.84%
1988 382,377,000 2.45%
1989 402,486,952 5.26%
1990 433,702,451 7.76%
1991 477,198,053 10,03%
1992 509,887,587 6.85%
1993 574,469,340 12.67%
1994 606,726,105 5.62%
1995 654,404,671 7.86%
1996 724,299,869 10.68%
1997 780,693,610 7.79%
1998 860,368,916 10.21%
1999 933,851,735 8.54%
2000 1,027,910,635 10.07%
2001 1,123,214,214 9.27%
2002 1,237,637,350 10.19%
2003 1,349,292,168 9.02%
2004 1,461,185,482 8.29%
2005 1,543,635,476 5.64%
2006 1,591,354,397 3.09%
2007 1,644,410,800 3.33%
2008 1,650,508,050 0.37%
2009 1,552,425,823 -5,94%
2010 1,422,464,032 -8.37%



&\\\\\\\}}}\}\X\\\\\\\x\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\}\}\\\\\\\‘

1976
1977
1978
1979

1980

1981
1982
1983
i984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1589
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002

2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

OTSEGO COUNTY

146,765,753
164,001,372
207,947,587
227,939,047
253,973,699
284,896,102
307,215,311
334,509,410
347,660,350
357,992,291
366,464,855
373,224,669
382,377,000
402,486,952
433,702,451
477,198,053
509,887,587
574,469,340
606,726,105
654,404,671
724,299,869

780,693,610

860,368,916

933,851,735
1,027,910,635
1,123,214,214
1,237,637,350

1,349,292,168
1,461,185,482
1,543,635,476
1,591,354,397
1,644,410,800
1,650,508,050
1,552,425,823
1,422,464,032

EQUALIZED VALUE CHANGE BY YEAR

4/05/20

?/////{/{:/R/////////S///////////////////////W/}/////ﬂ

10

NT OF CHANGE  TAXABLE VALUE

9.67%
11.74%
26.80%

9.61%
11.42%
12.18%

7.83%

B.88%

3.93%

2.97%

2.37%

1.84%

2.45%

5.26%

7.76%
10.03%

6.85%
12.67%

5.62%

7.86%
10.68%

7.79%
10.21%
8.54%
10.07%
9.27%
10.19%

9.02%
8.29%
5.64%
3.09%
3.33%
0.37%
-5.94%
-8.37%

863,836,743

917,895,320

976,999,012
1,031,564,507
1,083,027,404
1,122,998,918
1,178,509,814
1,229,380,385
1,265,673,226
1,262,251,288
1,201,805,060

PERCENT OF CHANGE

6.26%
6.44%

5.59%
4.99%
3.69%
4.94%
4.32%
2.95%
~0.27%
-4.79%



OTSEGO COUNTY

RECOMMENDED EQUALIZED VALUE BY CLASS

AGRICULTURAL
0440572010
N AHHBHIUTNHN

2010 BOARD COUNTY TRUE CASH

UNIT OF REVIEW  RATIO FACTOR  EQUALIZED VALUE VALUE

BAGLEY 1,981,300 49.18% 1.0000 1,981,300 4,028,493
CHARLTON 14,524,100 49.22% 1.0000 14,524,100 29,506,103
CHESTER 7,471,400 49.34% 1.0000 7,471,400 15,143,577
CORWITH 2,060,200 49,61% 1,0000 2,060,200 4,152,424
DOVER 7,601,800 49.51% 1.0000 7,601,800 15,352,829
ELMIRA 5,655,400 49,56% 1.0000 5,655,400 11,410,252
HAYES 5,169,100 49.68% 1.0000 5,169,100 10,404,639
LIVINGSTON 12,118,200 - 49.90% 1.0000 12,118,200 24,286,525
OTSEGO LAKE 88,000 49.85% 1.0000 88,000 176,540
CITY OF GAYLORD 0 0 1.0000 0 0
COUNTY TOTAL 56,669,500 49.51% 56,669,500 114,461,382



OTSEGO COUNTY

RECOMMENDED EQUALIZED VALUE BY CLASS

COMMERCIAL
D4705/2010
N
- 2010 BOARD COUNTY TRUE CASH
UNIT OF REVIEW RATIO FACTOR  EQUALIZED VALUE VALUE
BAGLEY 21,662,400 44.64% 1.0000 21,662,400 48,522,594
CHARLTON 1,708,100 49.79% 1.0000 1,708,100 3,430,774
CHESTER 1,126,600 49.92% 1.0000 1,126,600 2,256,759
CORWITH 5,119,700 49.27% 1,0000 5,119,700 10,391,381
DOVER 8,324,900 49.54% 1.0000 8,324,900 16,804,283
ELMIRA 3,314,900 43.37% 1.0000 3,314,900 7,643,187
HAYES 3,077,200 49.26% 1.0000 3,077,200 6,247,441
LIVINGSTON 33,925,500 49.16% 1.0000 33,925,500 69,011,590
OTSEGO LAKE 7,684,700 49.84% 1.0000 7,684,700 15,418,063
CITY OF GAYLORD 119,957,000 49.75% 1.0000 119,957,000 241,128,208
COUNTY TOTAL 205,901,000 48.92% 205,901,000 420,854,281



OTSEGO COUNTY

RECOMMENDED EQUALIZED VALUE BY CLASS

INDUSTRIAL

04/05/2010

R

2010 BOARD COUNTY TRUE CASH
UNIT OF REVIEW RATIO FACTOR EQUALIZED VALUE VALUE

BAGLEY 6,898,800 49.52% 1.0000 6,898,800 13,931,755
CHARLTON 2,889,500 49.61% 1.0000 2,889,500 5,823,945
CHESTER 1,507,700 49.62% 1.0000 1,567,700 3,038,529
CORWITH 1,627,400 49.46% 1.0000 1,627,400 3,290,162
DOVER 162,100 49.86% 1.0000 162,100 325,093
ELMIRA 0 0.00% 1.0000 0 0
HAYES 1,490,700 49.26% 1.0000 1,450,700 3,026,331
LIVINGSTON 557,800 49.27% 1.0000 557,800 1,132,161
OTSEGO LAKE 0 0.00% 1.0000 0 0
CITY OF GAYLORD 10,154,900 49.37% 1.0000 10,154,900 20,569,324
COUNTY TOTAL 25,288,900 49.45% 25,288,900 51,137,300



OTSEGO COUNTY

RECOMMENDED EQUALIZED VALUE BY CLASS

RESIDENTIAL
04/05/2010

AN

2010 BOARD COUNTY TRUE CASH
UNIT OF REVIEW RATIO FACTOR  EQUALIZED VALUE VALUE

BAGLEY | 210,398,000 49.09% 1.0000 210,398,000 428,619,560
CHARLTON 100,607,129 49.90% 1.0000 100,607,129 201,636,046
CHESTER 70,018,700 49.89% 1,0000 70,018,700 140,335,394
CORWITH 68,024,000 49.42% 1.0000 68,024,000 137,654,972
DOVER 32,463,400 49.40% 1.0000 32,463,400 65,717,966
ELMIRA 69,002,253 49.25% 1.0000 69,002,253 140,099,297
HAYES 113,236,300 49.56% 1.0000 113,236,300 228,467,559
LIVINGSTON 73,255,300 49.71% 1.0000 73,255,300 147,362,016
OTSEGO LAKE - 169,741,200 49.92% 1.0000 169,741,200 340,050,236
CITY OF GAYLORD 45,240,700 49.15% 1.0000 45,240,700 92,037,625
COUNTY TOTAL 951,986,982 49.53% 951,986,982  1,921,980,671



OTSEGO COUNTY
RECOMMENDED EQUALIZED VALUE BY CLASS

DEVELOPMENTAL
04/05/2010

N

2010 BOARD COUNTY TRUE CASH
UNIT OF REVIEW  RATIO FACTOR  EQUALIZED VALUE VALUE

BAGLEY 0 0.00% 1.0000 0 0o
CHARLTON 0 0.00% 1.0000 0 0
CHESTER 0 0.00% 1.0000 0 0
CORWITH 0 0.00% 1.0000 0 0
DOVER 0 0.00% 1.0000 0 0
ELMIRA 0 6.00% 1.0000 0 0
HAYES 0 0.00% 1.0000 0 0
LIVINGSTON 0 0.00% 1.0000 0 0
OTSEGO LAKE 0 0.00% 1.0000 0 0
CITY OF GAYLORD 0 0.00% 1.0000 0 0
COUNTY TOTAL 0  0.00% 0 0

11



OTSEGO COUNTY

RECOMMENDED EQUALIZED VALUE BY CLASS

PERSONAL PROPERTY

04/05/2010

2010 BOARD COUNTY TRUE CASH
UNIT OF REVIEW RATIO FACTOR  EQUALIZED VALUE VALUE

BAGLEY 21,646,350 50.00% 1.0000 21,646,350 43,292,700
CHARLTON 26,745,000 50,00% 1.0000 26,745,000 53,490,000
CHESTER 33,530,550 50.00% 1,0000 33,530,550 67,061,100
CORWITH 10,766,300 50.00% 1.0000 10,766,300 21,532,600
DOVER 7,281,700 50.00% 1.0000 7,281,700 14,563,400
ELMIRA 8,599,500 50.00% 1.0000 8,599,500 17,199,000
HAYES 18,855,500 50,00% 1.0000 18,855,500 37,711,000
LIVINGSTON 20,755,550 50.00% 1.0000 20,755,550 41,511,100
OTSEGO LAKE 7,308,900 50.00% 1.0000 7,308,900 14,617,800
CITY OF GAYLORD 27,128,300 50,00% 1.0000 27,128,300 54,256,600

COUNTY TOTAL 182,617,650 50.00% 182,617,650 365,235,300



£r

TEO'YIR EZYT

- —p—
900 E0L'TT 009 "£99 08t ' 959 [ [ USZ'L J0? BED 1T 008 1596 [ 009 TLEL T o
age"€oL It 009 €99 QST 953 [ 0 osL’ 907 &EQ 1T 0B 1S9 6 [) 009728 L <
0CC COL IT *  809°¢as 0SE"859 [ ] 05T L 90%'6E0°IT 0OE "I53°6 [ 009 LIT"T o
coo'toL Tt ae8 9% 05t 85y o ] 05274 . 00F’6EOIT 008 159 '€ o C097LEL T ¢
IRICIWELINI "B 070D
TLOTIL 0TP T OS0"PEE° ST OCT'RST°HZT O Q08°9P6 LT HSL76TRISE T8G "908"FIT°T 0 TET'SEC'IPS 0CE '§EL ST OC¥ LTS P0T  205°¢9% ‘95 STELEL
006 08F Z0Z COE BZIT LT Q05 r89°S i) Q06 BEE'T 06 “¥OS AT 003 Z5LTSLT T0L OvL SF 006 #SL 0T T60 456 611 © THOTAYD J0 KLl
00D ETT ELT  OOE'SPS’S 05T’ LL5’S [ ° GETE90°T QD57 %Lr 99t o0¥ 680 09T [ QOT LET S LLIN:E POCT QOESIO
O0ST'ZTH 0T 055°'SSL’D2 05L'T90°ST ® 0S¥ rES 0ST'BET’S COB"9SB 61T BOE’SST CL oo8’LSS 00S’SZE'TC  QIr’eTT’IT NOLSENTATT
C08"BZETYT 005558 91 00T LL5 8T a -} 00E"EZE QUL L6 TTT ooE’STIEIT Q0L 08" T 60T LLn"t 00T 65T"S SENE
£50°7L5°598 L1134 00 'S0Z"L 0 055y 055" 68C T CSSTEL6'LL C5Z°T00°69 a CO6 PIEC 00 °559's YEINTY
046 'CERSS oRLTIBT L 05L'PIE"S o [ 056°956°T (1138231 Qo¥ E9D ZE 60T°Z9T T06°TIE’D ORI L UIACT
009 "L65° 2% a0E‘99L 0% 009‘B¥E ‘L L] 0aL BTe T 000 STY T 00C'TER 9L 0006°¥28°09 00T’ LIF T BOLTGTT S 00Z°a30"2 HLIMNOD
0S6'¥E3TETT 055" 0TS €L 00Z' 2687 6E ] g 5LT’E 055 19y [ 1128 244 -F] COLTETO 0L 004°LOS"T 009 "STT T 0o TLR 'L URLSTD
BIR'CLY‘OWL noR'SYL'92Z 0SZ ¥55°ZT -1 00Z 550y 055°LET ETH0TLETT 6TT LO9" 00T oesTEeE’T 00T 90L°T 00T PZ5 T HOITHVED
O0SR‘DUS IIT  0SCOYRITZ oeE‘ILETOT - [ 114 140 0SB LYY S 005 096 CYzT 200 EEETOTE 110 13 A Q0P 799712 00€°T8E"T XIISVE
TIVTIQIHEIING "' 0D
) 0 o STILIOL
[] [] [} IV DRASIO {ATNO lEzQ)
. TTESON\ QSN
000 °EQLTT 009 ‘€39 05E 959 [ [ 05T L D% 4L0°TT 008 ' TS5 ‘6 o 009°LBE"T o STYIOL
000 TG4 TL 00D <99 ) ) 05T L 00y TERG 1T 008 1396 3 QU9 TLBL T [ IV ODESI0
‘ TTACSO\THCINED
£T00Z
058" E0T 96 059 '65€°0T asy’oeT s [ 0L OTY'T Q05817 T 9007 ¥T 459 D09 PSS 'EL 00 LZI’T O£ LRSS 0L YLE P STEIST
TR X B TTR 00V 5SS o (TI33 N G08 150 ¢ [ 7097088 TO6TZEL L HOLSONTATT
ose’tre’s OSPYET 05v'YET [ o Q0T LU9E 00g‘BLY T [] 000" LLT L1500 40 4 cIA0a
009 "LES LE opCT98L 0T L 1<E )¢ ¥ ) 0 QRLTDTIY T 000'STP"T QUL TR 5L o0’ PZ0 39 ooriLTe T ‘QEL ELT S 00T 090 ‘T HLIMUCD
TATEEIQRLA
0v0EY
6LB YTE'STZ G5B IZL LY 050 EZ9 TP [ oLz 'S80 ¥ 003 LTY 6207 £69 LT 638 ZGA Lot 80E "T50 € 0L O1B'S COL 90§ 12 STLOL
TE&TLSE'TC . GsPIeLTTP  OSETL=TY ] ] 005 TTat 905 '8L9 BL G0 Iv6 BT OOL'LZT 000768 T GOLTOILTS T amnod
00T fRE’9P OOY L6G 9T 05€°TT0" 9T [ [ esr're QoL SRz ot L1198 224 14 008°9v L1038 % <] COF TLAT UITSAND
T8 LT oY QD0 °S¥L ST 05T 25572 [ DOZ S50y 0§57 LET 6B UTL ETT ETT 409° 00T ses'eds e -1 38 : 1P 4 00T’ PZS ¥ NOLTHED
NOLSTHIT/ UGS TNHOL
ogees
00T 570" T GORZ 0 9 [ GOR‘E 005"Z¥4 T 065 TYQ T a [ [ STELOL
CEEREE T FEEME ] coR’z (TR Tk TeS 1IP0I T ] [] ) D ODESIO
(rda ON) QICTAYD
TZOEY
€O L6L°LE0'T GSL 69T ETT Q09 PI¥ LL 0 COG OE¥ ZT 05T L6 "ET €SP LEE " T96 "] ESCZ'SYR6TL 0QL 8550 00¥ 560°E6T 005 °88L'0L STEICL
006 08P 20T  OOL'HET 42 Q05 PES 'S 006 BR6 2 006 YOS §L 009 ' ZSE'SLT 00L Q¥Z 'SV 006 YST oL 000 LSE EIT QUOLRYS 40 ALID
005 HLO“TLT  00S‘I¥S’ B$T LLS"S o ] 85€‘59g"T 000"2C¥‘S9T ¢ 806 "SP0°4ST -] oOT L6 D L. 1-58 T EXYT ODAsLe
05T 9ZE°SEY 0S9°969' 02 USETLTRST o5 ves 058/YEL’S 005 TEZ'STT 0 DOS"€0Z°0L 008255 006 “¥€9°CE 0oL STR 0T HOLSSNIATT
003 'NZR*TYT 005°588 "BT SOT TLS BT QOE’LTE 0L ELE"TTT c PRE"ICT LTT DoOL o6y T oorLLeE AT 69T"S | SEAE
€567 LLS " 9¥ 005 "665'" oey’S0zTL o 13 ] 9S5768T T CSSTELE LL [ ESZ ZRO’6S ] 008" PTE’T 0% 559’ s WHINTE
00T '¥S0°6T 008 L9R'T 0SPZETT OSE'SEL'T GOt 98T 9T [ 006 "EYR*TT -1 -1+ [T1 03 440 ] 005°65% WAsT
058°TLZ LY ST ECY L1 CST'GLE"ET coE‘oLT 00T 4LE COL ULV GY [ 009 viy tyr T TIVT [:1-he 117 000 ‘008’s UELSAED
058°985°29Z  0SL9¥H'TZ DOE'QLLTOY @ ooz szY’s BSR‘EYYS [1144-12 01 52 000 "#6€°0TE 208785875 bor e iz 00T TEG'T ATTree
QACTAYD
0T06T
TELOL ONYED "TYRDEHAd TS| ALITIIN  TYLINEQISZN  TRISLSOOT TYIDMTHNG TCER TYLCL] TINEHECTAATER TYIINAGLISHE  TNISLSAGNK  TALOEENNGD  TYEALIIITHOW] STO0HDS
__ LIKTICNS TUNOSIIL — AESAOHS Tea
A0TYA CEZITYO0E 0TOZ
SIDOTALSIA TOOHSS NI SNOIIDIAasIEar
TGT/TES YO

AINQQD ODIASLO



I

S TEQYOFITT' L 2N'TYA QETTVADE, 2IVLS
O0O'E0L 1] 009'£99 COFSED LT 00F 1596 ) DI L8E] 0
T T — T 0OFSEO' LI 003°1$9'6 ¢ DOS'LEE | ) V] ODIASLO
ALINIANOD ANY LN
000'E0L°L] 009593 o0"5C0M 1 0081596 1] Q0¥ £8E"T [ STY1OL
000°C0L L 009'L95 00F6E£0"1 1 00E'159°6 a 009"L3T°1 [ DIV 0DASIO
ALVICTTEIING OO0
Z0'154°010°L 050156 151 ZRE905RTTL [ ZRISEELrS O0EIET'ST 00 €15°07 005°699'95 STVLOL
05 087707 VOEETL LT 009°CSESLL cOLOrTSP 006 P51 01 0D0°LS6'61 1 0 QIOTAYD 40 ALID
008'S1T'ELY 005E9'S 00STLI9PT Lot 580'091 0 001°L6T'9 000's8 A1 OVASLO
O0SETISOPE 055764 0T 00R'958°6 1 00E'SSTEL 008'LSS DOSST6EL DTRIT'TL NOLSONIAXT
008228 4T 005'558°31 COE'ELETTL 0 9ETELL coL'esr't 00T LLO'E 001'881°S SAAVH
£50°715°98 005"665°8 EECTIELL £57700'69 o DOG'TIE'E 00'sSY's VHINTA
006" EFR'SS 00£1187"L 00T T83Y 0TI co1TSHt DOS'PZE'R 008105 L TEAOT
009'L65° 28 00£'$5L°01 DOE1E8'9L 00'+70'85 00Y'LZ9'T w06 t0T'090'z HIIMYOD
0SETEETL 05¢'0ES"EE 00T'271'08 00L'810'0L 00L°205°T 099217 00rLLYL WLLSTED
SIR'ELT T 000'SEL"92 6I'ITL6LL STI'L08°001 005°488'C 0003047 0TI N NOLTIYED
055'$35° 797 SRS IT 005 ohEovY [ 000'86€'01Z 008'368'9 00F'299'1T QL1561 ATIOVE
FLVITIRIRING " TOD
0 [ 0 0 0 0 [ STVIOL
0 o ) [ [] ° [ TAVIOoINI0 (ATINO L33}
TIEVSANTECIAVIY
000°£0£' 11 009°C99 00F°6£0°L L 002'159'6 [ COSLRE'L 0 $TVIOL
[T 009'599 COr6Eq L1 007 1556 LB 005 23T 0 LY OOAS1O
TIIVSMNTIOIAYED
$1002
0SY'£0L°95 0£9'655'01 Q00'THISS 009°755EL 00r'LTS'L Q05L85S 00LBLEY STYLOL
[LIRTTES 00685 QOESIH'Y DOE'[SO°E o 909'062 Q06'TBT L NOLSONIAIT
0S%IZE'E oSl Q0r"L89°C 00B'3%'T [} 000'2LL 009'LE0"Y IACQ
009'265°L8 oDE'992°01 00CTEE9L 000'PZ0'89 0¥ LTS 0OLEIT'S 00T 90T H1LAA0D
ITIFZIANYA
or06s
SLEHIRSTT 058" 1Z0 Ly 6T4'E65BLY STRZST LY OCE £90°'€ 00L058'S 0T908°1Z STVIOL
05§'L86TE OST 6L T 005 3L58C 09 176'BL 00T'£Z) 000°668'E 00L°0LL'S q3A0Q
DI EREYD 0046091 Q0L'STTOE DOL'TPEBT 009’5y 008 ETT 00 TLYL LIS
STRECYOVL 0'$PLI9T SIERIL6LY 621409001 DS 588 00I'B0L'L 001PTEFL NOLTIVHD
NOLSIATIOUNESINNYHOL
0EQ59
00ESH ] 03T 005ZH0'L DO5'Zr0' L 0 0 [ STYILOL
00TEPT ] ORT WETHo L DS LYo [ o o 0 TIVT ONASLO
LaId CAOQIOTA YD
12069
£0ZT262°480M 084658 €71 £57°L16 696 [ ESTSTR'6TL 0078650 00r'$60°E61 009'38€°0F STYIOL
CO6'03F (0T 00E'3Z1°LT 009 TSELLL 004 0FT 57 005 PS 101 00056 641 R @IOTRYD L0 ALLD
008 PLO'TLL 00S'THS'S QC0'TEX's 006'9F0'6S1 0 001°LET9 000's8 TIVT ODISLO
0S1'8TE'5E1 055'969'0T QsIET SN Q05 £0T0L 008' 258 006'Eig"EE 00€'5E8'01 NOLSONIAIT
008'325 17 005 SEB'L QCEELETTT 00C95T €L 00L'06F'T 00Z'LLOE 001'691°5 SIAYH
£50'TL5"98 00%"665'8 E55°ULSLL £5T°200°69 o W06 FIEL 00F'$S5°s YT
001°950"61 [ R0 RESRI91 000" E20°L L 6L 08B 0057658 ¥3A0Q
ST LLT LS osTEE'LE 00L'ICT 67 0OY'VLY TP 001191 000506 0000055 TELSTHD
0589857297 05E'979°12 005°0¥6'0FT 0 000'S6E'0LT 008'268'9 BOY'799 1T [l 1] ATIOVE
TOTAYD
07069
TYIOL _‘ TYNOSUEd __ L E TYLNIAdOTAAAA  TYLLNIASTE TYRLLSOANT TVIDETANINGD TYELLTONED Y f SI00EDS _
ANVID TY.IOL YIOL ALNIIONd TYId
INTVA QAZITVOOT 0102
CIOTAT/ 0

SLOTLLSIA TOOHDS NI SNOLLDIASTIAr
ALNOOD ODFISLO



¥ ¥£5 ﬁ%’%@ OTSEGO COUNTY

BUDGET AMENDMENT

cunpieparTmenT: (ourthoise R Estora e

As provided for in the Uniform Budget and Accounting Act of 1978, as amended, and consistent with Otsego County
Policy, the Administrator and Finance Direclor are hereby authorized {o record the following ad]ustments to the budget.

INIAMUSINID 3 M ¥ & W F G A

Fund Type: [IGeneral I#Speclai Revenve Opebt Service Ocapital Project  [JBusiness-Type (Enterprise or Infernal Svo) ! HC'

REVENUE 1 Tund The ¢ostsf makm The. Poe entrahee of The Mpine Chr. hdndm,p

Account Number Decrease Increase

H4N- 850 - 400 001 -Budgeled Use -} $ $ 3500

; . Pund el |3 $

- $ $

- - $ $
Total $ $
EXPENDITURE

Account Number Increase Decrease

U97.9b1 -9175. 200 ﬂ*opcrhﬂhnpmm $ 3,500 3

_ TMenk [ 3

- - $ $

- - $ $

- - $ $

- - $ $
Total $ 5,600 $ 3 53’0

‘q : a l ' / 0 RHTH e REDEROIENT 7.
Department Head Slgnature ' Date Entered:
By:

Adminlistrator's Slgnature Date
Beard Approval Date (If necessary) Budget Adjustment # Posting Number

OCE-3 (10/14/05)

3 [oan



OTSEGO COUNTY
BUDGET AMENDMENT

R
FUND/DEPARTWMENT: (ﬁﬁ(g" zzcmﬁ ﬁ nd_-

As provided for In the Uniform Budget and Accounting Act of 1978, as amended, and consistent with Otsego County
Policy, the Administrator and Finance Director are hereby authorized to record the following adjustments io the budget.

Fund Type: \?Goneral Special Revenue {IDebt Service [CICapital Project CJBusiness-Type (Enterprise or Internal Svc)

REVENUE Tb transr monies G C’O'nﬁnjenm 13 find addiFemal court Trml cosk .

Account Number Decrease Increase
- - $ $
- $ $
- - $ $
- - b $
| Total $ $
EXPENDITURE
Accodnt Number Increase Decrease
10( 941 -999 .000- (onPngency |3 s 15,000
10]-131 - 980431 - Courbeervices — |3 10,000 |s(jwryfees)
" Ty . Paftelase s 5,000 |s(covrt-appinted afpracly foes)
- - $ $ '
- . $ $
- - $ $
Total $ /&, 000 $ /5000
'2 a CMM g ) a / /‘0 ; ""I|l‘-|'ll:::"= ]:}_-1:1-"I|'!l:l|l:. ,
Department Head Signature Date “Entered: '
By:
Adminlstrator’s Signature Date
Board Approval Date (if necessary) Budget Adjustment # Posting Number

OCF-3 (10/14/05)



BUDGET AMENDMENT

e @Wx OTSEGO COUNTY
il condy

ISABLINUD: M 1 U N I G AN

FUND/DEPARTMENT: (Seneval [l !‘Mg@mf— Tax

As provided for in the Uniform Budget and Accounting Act of 1978, as amended, and consistent with Otsego Counly
Policy, the Administrator and Finance Direclor are hereby authorized torecord the following adjustments to the budget.

Fund Type: [lGeneral Ospecial Revenue CIDebi Service [Icapital Project ~ [1Business-Type (Enterprise of internal Sve)

REVENUE T2 “hanser monles G ﬂede?MTlx find Oc upcommgTriad cpsk .

Account Number Decrease Increase
(0] 050-099.030- Thansfer 9, |'s $ 30,000
Sl 05D - H00. 001~ Bud gefcd Us|$ $ 20,000
i - of Fund - Bal.|s $
- - 3 $
Total $ $
EXPENDITURE
~Account Number _ Increase Decrease
(0] 1&1 -920431 -CourtSerins |8 20,000 |3
- ] ] Pafe Tl o .
SlL 994 - 999.000 - Transter Qut | 0,000 |3
- - $ $
- - $ $
- - $ $
Total $ $
RaChﬂ_ﬂ_ M L!l ‘9 , 1D 1‘,.‘?’i‘n:lim:-:i:a:l,u:_t' Wit
Department Head Signature Date " Entered; ' '
By:
Adminlstrator's Signature Date
Board Approval Date (If necessary) Budget Adjustment # Posting Number
OCF-3 (10/14/05)

RCOSh 15 |-




OCR 10-17

MICHIGAN GREEN COMMUNITIES CHALLENGE
OTSEGO COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
April 27, 2010

WHEREAS, the County of Otsego wants to emphasize the benefits of energy efficiency and
conservation; and

WHEREAS, the County of Otsego wants to demonstrate that energy efficiency and conservation
practices can be applied to the dally governmental operations and to infrastructure projects;
and -

WHEREAS, the County of Otsego seeks to find methods of service delivery and operations that
conserve energy and resources, saving taxpayer dollars and protecting and preserving the
environment; and

WHEREAS, the County of Otsego recognizes that sound energy efficiency and conservation practices
can reduce government costs over the long-term; and

WHEREAS, the County of Otsego will lead by example to show the practicality and effectiveness of
these practices; and

WHEREAS, the County of Otsego seeks to encourage Its citizens and businesses to Inltiate
stewardship activities that benefit the environment and their community; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Otsego County Board of Commissioners accepts the Michlgan Green
Communities Challenge and pledges to work toward achieving the goals of the Basic Challenge
over the next three years Including:

Assigning responsibility

Collecting energy data

Assessing situations and identifying gaps
Developlng goals and activities

Measuring performance and guantifying results



OCR 10-18

Request for CBOC V.A. Clinic Location Change
Otsego County Board of Commissloners
Aptli 27, 2010

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs has announced plans to open thirty-one new
Community Based Outpatient Care (CBOC) Clinics; and

WHEREAS, one of the four new CBOC Cilnics planned for Michigan is to be bullt In Grayling in 2012; and

WHEREAS, the clinic In Grayling is planned as a *Super’ CBOC Clinic which will be of a larger size and offer
more specialized services; and

WHEREAS, an existing CBOC Clinic in Gaylord has been providing primary care services for veterans in the
region, Including Grayling, since 1985; and

WHEREAS, Gaylord is centrally located at the crossroads of highways I-75 and M-32 which allows easy
access for the region; and

WHEREAS, the CBOC Ciinic in Gaylord has been invaluable to the veterans of the reglon as well as being
an Important part of its economy; and

WHEREAS, Gaylord Is best positioned to provide the finest possible care to the veterans of our region;
now, therefore, be It

RESOLVED, that the Otsego County Board of Commissioners encourages the U.S. Department of Veterans
Affalrs to revisit its plans of locating the new Super CBOC Clinlc tn Grayling, by considering Gaylord
as an alternative location; and be It further .

RESOLVED, that copies of this resolution be forwarded to U.S. Senator Carl Levin, U.S. Senator Debbie
Stabenow, U.S, Representative Bart Stupak, Governor Jennifer Granhoim, Senator Tony
Stamas, Representative Kevin Elsenheimer, and the Director of the U.S. Department of Veterans

- Affalrs, for their consideration.





